

No. 21-1525

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANTONIO DARON FUTRELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Virginia Court of Appeals**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHARLES E. HADEN  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
1 E. Queens Way  
First Floor  
Hampton, VA 23699  
(757) 727-6972  
cehaden@mindspring.com

BRANDON L. BOXLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
KLEIN THOMAS & LEE LLC  
919 E. Main St., Suite 1000  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(703) 621-2109  
brandon.boxler@kleinthomaslaw.com

IAN K. EDWARDS  
KLEIN THOMAS & LEE LLC  
101 W. Big Beaver Rd., Suite 1400  
Troy, MI 48084  
(602) 935-8300  
ian.edwards@kleinthomaslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
II. THE LOWER COURT CONFUSION IS REAL.....	10
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960),.....	11
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	10
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	11
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022).....	5
<i>Florida v. Meyers</i> , 466 U.S. 380 (1984).....	4
<i>Golan v. Saada</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1880 (2022).....	5
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 575 U.S. 306 (2015).....	8
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021).....	5
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1856 (2022).....	5

<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	11
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	4
<i>Meyers v. State</i> , 432 So. 2d 97 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983).....	4
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	5
<i>People v. Riley</i> , 2013 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1033 (Feb. 8, 2013).....	1
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 11
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 414 S.C. 14 (Ct. App. 2015) .....	6, 7
<i>State v. K.C.</i> , 207 So. 3d 951 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	7
<i>State v. Valles</i> , 925 N.W.2d 404 (N.D. 2019).....	6, 7
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022).....	5
<i>Torres v. Tex. Dep't of Public Safety</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022).....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 707 F.2d 1169 (10th Cir. 1983).....	11

*United States v. Small*,  
944 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 2019),..... 3

*United States v. Thomas*,  
864 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 11

*Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana*,  
142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022)..... 4

## Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10 ..... 6

## Other Authorities

Consumer Reports, *Smart Phone Thefts Rose to 3.1 Million in 2013* (May 28, 2014) ..... 7

Kaspersky Lab, *Not Logging On, But Living On* (2017) ..... 7
